



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1409/2025**

ITC LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Aiswarya Debadarshini,
Adv. (through VC)

versus

ARPITA AGRO PRODUCTS PVT LTD & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Kartikay Sharma & Ms.
Ishika Ahluwalia, Advs.
(M- 9599991114)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

23.04.2026

Written statement filed by defendant no. 1 to 4 is under objection, objections be removed as per law, thereafter replication, if any be filed in accordance with law.

The IA for amendment of plaint is pending.

List the matter for further proceedings on **16.09.2026**.

IA No. 32593/2025 (By plaintiff u/O 39 Rules 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 CPC)

Reply filed by defendant no. 1 to 4 is under objection, objections be removed as per law. Rejoinder, if any be filed in terms of the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 23.12.2025.

IA No. 1572/2026 (By defendants/applicants u/O VII Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC)

Reply has been filed by the plaintiff, same be taken on record.



Rejoinder filed by the defendant under objection. Ld. counsel for the defendant submits that the objection of rejoinder is w.r.t the delay. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that she does not have any objection, if the delay is condoned. The delay in filing the rejoinder is condoned. **The defendant is directed to take steps to bring his rejoinder on record and registry is also requested to do the needful.**

IA No. 5158/2026 (u/O VI Rule 17 r/w Section 151 CPC)

Reply has been filed by defendant no. 1 & rejoinder has also been filed by the plaintiff, both be taken on record. Accordingly, the pleadings are complete in the said IA.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 23, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any