



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1409/2025**

ITC LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shruttima Ehersa & Ms.
Aiswarya Debadarshini,
Advs. (through VC)

versus

ARPITA AGRO PRODUCTS PVT LTD & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Kartikay Sharma & Ms.
Ishika Ahluwalia, Advs.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

27.04.2026

List the matter for the purpose fixed on the date already fixed
i.e. **16.09.2026**.

**IA No. 11590/2026 (defendant no. 1 to 4 u/S 5 of the Limitation
Act r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing reply
to IA No. 32593/2025)**

Issue notice. Accepted. Opposed by ld. counsel for the
plaintiff. The delay in filing the reply to IA No. 32593/2025 is
condoned.

**The defendant no. 1 to 4 is directed to take steps to bring
his reply on record and registry is also requested to do the
needful.**

Rejoinder, if any be filed in terms of the order of the Hon'ble
Court dated 23.12.2025.



IA No. 11591/2026 (By defendant no. 1 to 4 By u/O VIII Rule 1 CPC (as amended CCA) r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing written statement & taking written statement on record)

Issue notice. Accepted. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff opposed the same. The delay in filing the written statement of defendant no. 1 to 4 is condoned, subject to the costs of Rs. 5,000/- to be payable to the other party within a weeks.

Written statement shall form part of record from the date of payment of costs.

The confidential documents filed by the defendant no. 1 to 4, vide diary no. 178775/2026 be taken on record. On request of the parties, **the registry is requested that the plaintiff be allowed to inspect the confidential document within a week** and thereafter, replication be filed in accordance with law.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 27, 2026/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)