



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1409/2025**

ITC LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shrutiima Ehersa & Ms.
Aiswarya Debadarshini,
Adv. (through VC)

versus

ARPITA AGRO PRODUCTS PVT LTD & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Counsel. Appearance not
given. (through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

14.07.2026

**As per Delhi High Court Bar Association, the lawyers are
completely abstaining from work today.**

The pleadings are complete.

The parties are directed to file the photocopies of their documents, if not already filed and the joint schedule of the documents.

List the matter for admission-denial and marking of exhibits on the date already fixed i.e. **16.09.2026**.

**IA No. 16547/2026 (By plaintiff u/S 151 CPC r/w Section 5 of the
Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay in filing rejoinder
to IA No. 32593/2025)**

Issue notice. Accepted.

Ld. counsel for the defendant submitted that the application may be allowed, subject to the costs. The delay in filing the rejoinder



to IA No. 32593/2025 is ~~condoned~~, subject to the costs of Rs. 5,000/- to be payable to the opposite party within a week.

The plaintiff is directed to take steps to bring rejoinder on record and registry is also requested to do the needful.

IA No. 16548/2026 (By plaintiff u/S 151 CPC r/w Rule 5 Chapter VII of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules seeking condonation of delay in filing the replication)

Issue notice. Accepted. Not opposed. Allowed. The delay in filing the replication is condoned.

The plaintiff is directed to take steps to bring his replication on record and registry is also requested to do the needful.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 14, 2026/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)